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15, 1980, 94 Stat. 2056; amended Pub. L. 98–616, 
title V, § 502(b), Nov. 8, 1984, 98 Stat. 3276.)

Editorial Notes 

PRIOR PROVISIONS 

A prior section 2006 of Pub. L. 89–272 was renumbered 
section 2007 and is classified to section 6916 of this title. 

AMENDMENTS 

1984—Par. (1). Pub. L. 98–616 substituted ‘‘detailed’’ 
for ‘‘detail’’.

Statutory Notes and Related Subsidiaries 

TERMINATION OF REPORTING REQUIREMENTS 

For termination, effective May 15, 2000, of provisions 
of this section relating to transmittal of annual report 
to Congress, see section 3003 of Pub. L. 104–66, as 
amended, set out as a note under section 1113 of Title 
31, Money and Finance, and the 19th item on page 164 
of House Document No. 103–7.

Executive Documents 

TRANSFER OF FUNCTIONS 

For transfer of certain enforcement functions of Ad-
ministrator or other official of Environmental Protec-
tion Agency under this chapter to Federal Inspector, 
Office of Federal Inspector for the Alaska Natural Gas 
Transportation System, and subsequent transfer to 
Secretary of Energy, then to Federal Coordinator for 
Alaska Natural Gas Transportation Projects, see note 
set out under section 6903 of this title. 

§ 6916. General authorization 

(a) General administration 

There are authorized to be appropriated to the 
Administrator for the purpose of carrying out 
the provisions of this chapter, $35,000,000 for the 
fiscal year ending September 30, 1977, $38,000,000 
for the fiscal year ending September 30, 1978, 
$42,000,000 for the fiscal year ending September 
30, 1979, $70,000,000 for the fiscal year ending Sep-
tember 30, 1980, $80,000,000 for the fiscal year 
ending September 30, 1981, $80,000,000 for the fis-
cal year ending September 30, 1982, $70,000,000 for 
the fiscal year ending September 30, 1985, 
$80,000,000 for the fiscal year ending September 
30, 1986, $80,000,000 for the fiscal year ending Sep-
tember 30, 1987, and $80,000,000 for the fiscal year 
1988. 

(b) Resource Recovery and Conservation Panels 

Not less than 20 percent of the amount appro-
priated under subsection (a), or $5,000,000 per fis-
cal year, whichever is less, shall be used only for 
purposes of Resource Recovery and Conservation 
Panels established under section 6913 of this 
title (including travel expenses incurred by such 
panels in carrying out their functions under this 
chapter). 

(c) Hazardous waste 

Not less than 30 percent of the amount appro-
priated under subsection (a) shall be used only 
for purposes of carrying out subchapter III of 
this chapter (relating to hazardous waste) other 
than section 6931 of this title. 

(d) State and local support 

Not less than 25 per centum of the total 
amount appropriated under this chapter, up to 

the amount authorized in section 6948(a)(1) of 
this title, shall be used only for purposes of sup-
port to State, regional, local, and interstate 
agencies in accordance with subchapter IV of 
this chapter other than section 6948(a)(2) or 6949 
of this title. 

(e) Criminal investigators 

There is authorized to be appropriated to the 
Administrator $3,246,000 for the fiscal year 1985, 
$2,408,300 for the fiscal year 1986, $2,529,000 for 
the fiscal year 1987, and $2,529,000 for the fiscal 
year 1988 to be used—

(1) for additional officers or employees of the 
Environmental Protection Agency authorized 
by the Administrator to conduct criminal in-
vestigations (to investigate, or supervise the 
investigation of, any activity for which a 
criminal penalty is provided) under this chap-
ter; and 

(2) for support costs for such additional offi-
cers or employees. 

(f) Underground storage tanks 

(1) There are authorized to be appropriated to 
the Administrator for the purpose of carrying 
out the provisions of subchapter IX (relating to 
regulation of underground storage tanks), 
$10,000,000 for each of the fiscal years 1985 
through 1988. 

(2) There is authorized to be appropriated 
$25,000,000 for each of the fiscal years 1985 
through 1988 to be used to make grants to the 
States for purposes of assisting the States in the 
development and implementation of approved 
State underground storage tank release detec-
tion, prevention, and correction programs under 
subchapter IX. 

(Pub. L. 89–272, title II, § 2007, formerly § 2006, as 
added Pub. L. 94–580, § 2, Oct. 21, 1976, 90 Stat. 
2805, renumbered Pub. L. 96–463, § 4(a), Oct. 15, 
1980, 94 Stat. 2055; amended Pub. L. 96–482, §§ 6, 
31(a), Oct. 21, 1980, 94 Stat. 2336, 2352; Pub. L. 
98–616, § 2(a), (i), Nov. 8, 1984, 98 Stat. 3222, 3223.)

Editorial Notes 

AMENDMENTS 

1984—Subsec. (a). Pub. L. 98–616, § 2(a), substituted 
‘‘$80,000,000 for the fiscal year ending September 30, 
1982, $70,000,000 for the fiscal year ending September 30, 
1985, $80,000,000 for the fiscal year ending September 30, 
1986, $80,000,000 for the fiscal year ending September 30, 
1987, and $80,000,000 for the fiscal year 1988’’ for ‘‘and 
$80,000,000 for the fiscal year ending September 30, 
1982’’. 

Subsecs. (e), (f). Pub. L. 98–616, § 2(i), added subsecs. 
(e) and (f). 

1980—Subsec. (a). Pub. L. 96–482, § 31(a), authorized ap-
propriation of $70,000,000, $80,000,000, and $80,000,000 for 
fiscal years ending Sept. 30, 1980, through 1982, respec-
tively. 

Subsec. (b). Pub. L. 96–482, § 6(a), inserted ‘‘, or 
$5,000,000 per fiscal year, whichever is less,’’ after ‘‘sub-
section (a)’’. 

Subsec. (d). Pub. L. 96–482, § 6(b), added subsec. (d).
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TRANSFER OF FUNCTIONS 

For transfer of certain enforcement functions of Ad-
ministrator or other official of Environmental Protec-
tion Agency under this chapter to Federal Inspector, 
Office of Federal Inspector for the Alaska Natural Gas 
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1 So in original. Probably should be ‘‘teratogens)’’. 

Transportation System, and subsequent transfer to 
Secretary of Energy, then to Federal Coordinator for 
Alaska Natural Gas Transportation Projects, see note 
set out under section 6903 of this title. 

§ 6917. Office of Ombudsman 

(a) Establishment; functions 

The Administrator shall establish an Office of 
Ombudsman, to be directed by an Ombudsman. 
It shall be the function of the Office of Ombuds-
man to receive individual complaints, griev-
ances, requests for information submitted by 
any person with respect to any program or re-
quirement under this chapter. 

(b) Authority to render assistance 

The Ombudsman shall render assistance with 
respect to the complaints, grievances, and re-
quests submitted to the Office of Ombudsman, 
and shall make appropriate recommendations to 
the Administrator. 

(c) Effect on procedures for grievances, appeals, 
or administrative matters 

The establishment of the Office of Ombudsman 
shall not affect any procedures for grievances, 
appeals, or administrative matters in any other 
provision of this chapter, any other provision of 
law, or any Federal regulation. 

(d) Termination 

The Office of the Ombudsman shall cease to 
exist 4 years after November 8, 1984. 

(Pub. L. 89–272, title II, § 2008, as added Pub. L. 
98–616, title I, § 103(a), Nov. 8, 1984, 98 Stat. 3225.)

SUBCHAPTER III—HAZARDOUS WASTE 
MANAGEMENT 

§ 6921. Identification and listing of hazardous 
waste 

(a) Criteria for identification or listing 

Not later than eighteen months after October 
21, 1976, the Administrator shall, after notice 
and opportunity for public hearing, and after 
consultation with appropriate Federal and State 
agencies, develop and promulgate criteria for 
identifying the characteristics of hazardous 
waste, and for listing hazardous waste, which 
should be subject to the provisions of this sub-
chapter, taking into account toxicity, persist-
ence, and degradability in nature, potential for 
accumulation in tissue, and other related fac-
tors such as flammability, corrosiveness, and 
other hazardous characteristics. Such criteria 
shall be revised from time to time as may be ap-
propriate. 

(b) Identification and listing 

(1) Not later than eighteen months after Octo-
ber 21, 1976, and after notice and opportunity for 
public hearing, the Administrator shall promul-
gate regulations identifying the characteristics 
of hazardous waste, and listing particular haz-
ardous wastes (within the meaning of section 
6903(5) of this title), which shall be subject to 
the provisions of this subchapter. Such regula-
tions shall be based on the criteria promulgated 
under subsection (a) and shall be revised from 
time to time thereafter as may be appropriate. 
The Administrator, in cooperation with the 

Agency for Toxic Substances and Disease Reg-
istry and the National Toxicology Program, 
shall also identify or list those hazardous wastes 
which shall be subject to the provisions of this 
subchapter solely because of the presence in 
such wastes of certain constituents (such as 
identified carcinogens, mutagens, or 
teratagens) 1 at levels in excess of levels which 
endanger human health. 

(2)(A) Notwithstanding the provisions of para-
graph (1) of this subsection, drilling fluids, pro-
duced waters, and other wastes associated with 
the exploration, development, or production of 
crude oil or natural gas or geothermal energy 
shall be subject only to existing State or Fed-
eral regulatory programs in lieu of this sub-
chapter until at least 24 months after October 
21, 1980, and after promulgation of the regula-
tions in accordance with subparagraphs (B) and 
(C) of this paragraph. It is the sense of the Con-
gress that such State or Federal programs 
should include, for waste disposal sites which 
are to be closed, provisions requiring at least 
the following: 

(i) The identification through surveying, 
platting, or other measures, together with rec-
ordation of such information on the public 
record, so as to assure that the location where 
such wastes are disposed of can be located in 
the future; except however, that no such sur-
veying, platting, or other measure identifying 
the location of a disposal site for drilling 
fluids and associated wastes shall be required 
if the distance from the disposal site to the 
surveyed or platted location to the associated 
well is less than two hundred lineal feet; and 

(ii) A chemical and physical analysis of a 
produced water and a composition of a drilling 
fluid suspected to contain a hazardous mate-
rial, with such information to be acquired 
prior to closure and to be placed on the public 
record.

(B) Not later than six months after completion 
and submission of the study required by section 
6982(m) of this title, the Administrator shall, 
after public hearings and opportunity for com-
ment, determine either to promulgate regula-
tions under this subchapter for drilling fluids, 
produced waters, and other wastes associated 
with the exploration, development, or produc-
tion of crude oil or natural gas or geothermal 
energy or that such regulations are unwar-
ranted. The Administrator shall publish his de-
cision in the Federal Register accompanied by 
an explanation and justification of the reasons 
for it. In making the decision under this para-
graph, the Administrator shall utilize the infor-
mation developed or accumulated pursuant to 
the study required under section 6982(m) of this 
title. 

(C) The Administrator shall transmit his deci-
sion, along with any regulations, if necessary, to 
both Houses of Congress. Such regulations shall 
take effect only when authorized by Act of Con-
gress. 

(3)(A) Notwithstanding the provisions of para-
graph (1) of this subsection, each waste listed 
below shall, except as provided in subparagraph 
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